FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 (modified)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENTS ONLY

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted via facsimile to the Commissioner for Patents, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, Patent and Trademark Assignment System, at (703) 306-5995, on Date

December 4, 2003

Bonnie Stein Benzier Fren Signature

To the Commissioner of Patents. Please record	the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
 Name of conveying party(ies): The Dow Chemical Co. Marion Merrell S.A. Syncom B.V. 	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YES NO	Street Address: Route 202-206, P.O. Box 6800 City: Bridgewater State: NJ ZIP: 08807	
3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? 🔲 YES 🔀 NO	
Execution Date: 1. 2/10/99; 2. 2/19/99; 3. 2/9/99		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exect A. Patent Application No.(s): 10/043,498 Additional numbers attact.	B. Patent No.(s):	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Joseph Strupczewski, Reg. No. 50,903 Internal Address: Aventis Pharmaceuticals Inc. Street Address: Route 202-206 / P.O. Box 6800 City: Bridgewater State: NJ ZIP: 08807-0800 ** FAX NUMBER: (908) 231-2626 ** Our Reference No.: USHMR2018US DIV 1	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 18-1982	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tr document. Joseph Strupczewski, Reg. No. 50,903 Name of Person Signing	Date: /a/04/200 3	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet an executed documents: 7	

Do not detach this portion

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignments Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the date needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Alexandria, VA 22313, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Papagetic Patent (ASS) to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0561-0011), Alexandria, VA 22313.

> **PATENT** REEL: 014175 FRAME: 0686

700055214

ASSIGNMENT

(with Priority Rights) and

inventorship declaration

We, ASSIGNOR, of

Assignor's Name Address Country The Dow Chemical Company 2030 Dow Center Midland, Michlgan 48674 United States of America

Incorporation

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of **Delaware**do hereby claim and declare that we hold the invention and all patent and other rights and powers obtainable or exercisable in respect thereof from the sole, true and first inventor(s);

Inventor(s) Name Address Country Edward D. Daugs 2788 N. Tupelo Midland, MI 48642 United States of America Jonathan C. Evans 4616 Congress Drive Midland, MI 48642 United States of America

James E. Hitt
2250 Cardinal
Midland, MI 48642
United States of America
Additional Inventors listed on back
of form

by an Assignment dated February 9, 1999, and effective as of February 9, 1999 of an invention related to and entitled:

Date Title of Invention

NOVEL PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R)-α-(2,3-DIMETHOXYPHENYL)-1-[2-(4-FLUOROPHENYL)ETHYL]-4-PIPERIDINEMETHANOL

We do hereby declare, for good and valuable consideration received, sell, assign, and transfer unto:

Assignee's Name Address Country

ASSIGNEE, of:

Number _

Number _

Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc Route #202-206/P.O. Box 6800 Bridgewater, NJ 08807-0800 United States of America

Incorporation

16 February 1999

Priority No. Date: Country

United States of America

09/250,718

of the application on which the priority will be based; and in and to any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in any and all countries; and I/we do hereby agree to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of the said applications and in any interference, conflict, opposition or litigation which may arise involving said invention or the patent or patents thereon, and to execute any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and assent to their making any applications in other countries corresponding to the above and below specifically identified application(s) as may be requested by said assignee; and I/we do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the

Corresponding Application No. Date. Country

of the corresponding application in any country where that patent property must be entered for recordal of this Assignment; and I/we do hereby authorize and request that any such Letters Patent be issued to said Assignee in accordance herewith; and consent to the recordal of this Assignment being under covenant, not only that I/we have full power to make the same, but also that such assignment rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given.

Place of Signing

Subscribed and Sworn by us at Midland, Michigan 48674, USA

Assignor's Name

his 10 day of February 1999

__ and Filing Date _

_ and Filing Date ___

Signature

Signator's Name and

The Dow Chemical Company

Stephen S. Grace General Patent Counsel

PATENT

REEL: 014175 FRAME: 0687

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT



I,	Ann Heritier
Whose full post office address	ss is:
	333 S. Mackinaw Road
	Linwood, Michigan 48634
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Make oath and say that I was	no-consilies and a state
was that I was	personally present and did see:
	Stephen S. Grace
Who is/are personally known attached Assignment, duly sig	or identified to me to be the inventor(s) named in the many and execute the same for the purposes therein stated.
Signed at: Madional Mad	shippy 49674 Hea
On this <i></i>	February, 1999
	_ Jun Heriteer
	Subscribing Witness

Docket No.: HMR2018

HMR2018A CORPORATION

ASSIGNMENT (with Priority Rights) and **INVENTORSHIP DECLARATION**

We, ASSIGNOR, of

Assignor's Name Address Country

Marion Merrell S.A. 1 Terrasse Bellini 92800 Puteaux France

Incorporation

do hereby claim and declare that we hold the invention and all patent and other rights and powers obtainable or exercisable in respect thereof from the sole, true and first inventor(s):

Gerard Guillamot

Inventor(s) Name Address Country

8 Rue du 11 November 1918

Poissy 78300

France

by an Assignment dated February 8, 1999, and effective as of February 8, 1999 of an invention related to and entitled:

Date Title of Invention

NOVEL PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R)-α-(2,3-DIMETHOXYPHENYL)-1-[2-(4-FLUOROPHENYL)ETHYL]-4-PIPERIDINEMETHANOL

We do hereby declare, for good and valuable consideration received, sell, assign, and transfer unto:

Assignce's Name Address Country

ASSIGNEE, of:

Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. Route #202-206/P.O. Box 6800 Bridgewater, NJ 08807-0800 United States of America

Incorporation

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of <u>Delaware</u> our entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to the invention and all rights and powers to make application for Letters Patent in its own name, or in the name of its nominee; and all rights and powers to file any relesue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and any corresponding applications in any and all countries, including all right to claim priority under all international Conventions and Treaties in the name of said Assignee, and do hereby authorize said assignee to insert here the

Priority No. Date, Country

718, 09/250 16 February 1999 Number and Filing Date

__ and Filing Date _

the United States of America

of the application on which the priority will be based; and in and to any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in any and all countries; and I/we do hereby agree to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of the said applications and in any Interference, conflict, opposition or litigation which may arise involving said invention or the patent or patents thereon, and to execute any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and assent to their making any applications in other countries corresponding to the above and below specifically identified application(s) as may be requested by said assignee; and I/we do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the

Corresponding Application No. Date, Country

> of the corresponding application in any country where that patent property must be entered for recordal of this Assignment; and I/we do hereby authorize and request that any such Letters Patent be issued to said Assignee in accordance herewith; and consent to the recordal of this Assignment being under covenant, not only that I/we have full power to make the same, but also that such assignment rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given.

Place of Signing

Assignor's Name

Subscribed and Swom by us at Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.

Number_

__ day of ___ February

Marion Merrell S.A.

Signature

Signator's Name and Title

> Gary D. Street Atorney-in-fact

PATENT

REEL: 014175 FRAME: 0689

1999

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

1,	Nancy J. Ingram	
Whose full post office address	ss is:	
	1716 Guise Court	
	Cincinnati, Ohio 45215	·
	United States of America	
<u>:</u>		
Make oath and say that I was	personally present and did see	
	GARY D. STREET	
Who is/are personally known attached Assignment, duly sig	or identified to me to be the ir in and execute the same for the	iventor(s) named in the purposes therein stated.
Signed at:Cincinnati, Ohio		
On this 19th day of	February	1999
	Marcy Subscribing Wi	J Frazam

Docket No.: HMR2018A

PATENT REEL: 014175 FRAME: 0690

HMR2018A CORPORATION

ASSIGNMENT

(with Priority Rights) and INVENTORSHIP DECLARATION

We, ASSIGNOR, of

Assignor's Name Address Country Syncom B.V.
Nijenborgh 4
9747 AG Groningen
P.O. Box 2253
THE NETHERLANDS

Incorporation

do hereby claim and declare that we hold the invention and all patent and other rights and powers obtainable or exercisable in respect thereof from the sole, true and first inventor(s):

Inventor(s) Name Address Country Johannes Nicolaas Koek Schoolstraat 16 9771 BK Sauwerd THE NETHERLANDS

Date Title of Invention by an Assignment dated <u>February 9, 1999</u>, and effective as of <u>February 9, 1999</u> of an Invention related to and entitled:

NOVEL PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R)- α -(2,3-DIMETHOXYPHENYL)-1-[2-(4-FLUOROPHENYL)ETHYL]-4-PIPERIDINEMETHANOL

We do hereby declare, for good and valuable consideration received, sell, assign, and transfer unto:

Assignce's Name Address Country ASSIGNEE, of:

Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. Route #202-206/P.O. Box 6800 Bridgewater, NJ 08807-0800 United States of America

Incorporation

Priority No., Date, Country

Number <u>09/250,718</u> and Filing Date <u>16 February 1999</u>

__ and Filing Date _

in the United States of America

of the application on which the priority will be based; and in and to any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in any and all countries; and i/we do hereby agree to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of the said applications and in any Interference, conflict, opposition or litigation which may arise involving said invention or the patent or patents thereon, and to execute any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and assent to their making any applications in other countries corresponding to the above and below specifically identified application(s) as may be requested by said assignee; and I/we do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the

Corresponding Application No. Date, Country

of the corresponding application in any country where that patent property must be entered for recordal of this Assignment; and I/we do hereby authorize and request that any such Letters Patent be issued to said Assignee in accordance herewith; and consent to the recordal of this Assignment being under covenant, not only that I/we have full power to make the same, but also that such assignment rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given.

Place of Signing Date

Date

Subscribed and Sworn by us at __Syncom_B.V., Groningen, The Netherlands this _____ 9th ____ day of ____ February ______, 1999

Assignor's Name

.____

Syncom B.V.

Signature

Signator's Name and

Dan Sumber

Hans Wynberg, PhD., CEO

PATENT REEL: 014175 FRAME: 0691

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

I,	M. Vos	
Whose full post office address is:		
	Spoanseaakste u Greeningen The Netherlands	
Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see:		
Hans Wynberg, PhD.,	<u>CEO</u>	
Who is/are personally known or identified to me to be the inventor(s) named in the attached Assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated. Signed at: Graning Ale		
On this day of	Tehray 1999	
	Subscribing Witness	

Docket No.: HMR2018A

RECORDED: 12/04/2003

PATENT REEL: 014175 FRAME: 0692